
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities. 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Stockwood 
Councillors: B Buschman, N Clarke, M Edwards, R Jones, Mrs M Males, 
S Mallender, F Purdue-Horan, Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 

N Clarke, M Edwards, S Hull, Mrs M Males, S Mallender, F Purdue-Horan, 
Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Khan, Jeffreys 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 M Dunne Principal Area Planning Officer 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 I Norman Legal Services Manager 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.   
 
 

 
36 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 February 2019 were declared 

a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 
18/02821/FUL – Development of a crematorium and memorial gardens 
with associated access, parking and landscaping – Land East of Main 
Road and South of Stragglethorpe Road, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire.  
 
As ward Councillor for Cotgrave, Councillor Richard Butler left the committee at 
this point and Councillor John Stockwood took the role as Chairman.  
 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



Updates  
 
A representation from the applicant providing additional information regarding 
site sections between application site and Thorntons Holt was received after 
the agenda had been published and was circulated before the meeting.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Andy Marshall (applicant), Simon Jones (objector) and Councillor 
Christine Jeffreys (ward councillor) addressed the committee.  
 
Comments  
 
Members of the Committee thought that the quantitative and qualitative data 
provided did not meet the criteria of basic need required to amount to ‘very 
special circumstances’ that would outweigh the harm caused by the proposal 
which is deemed inappropriate development in the green belt.  
 
DECISION 
 
THE ABOVE PLANNING APPLICATION WAS REFUSED PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON.  
 

1. The site falls within the Green Belt as defined by Saved Rushcliffe 
Borough Local Plan 1996 Policy ENV15 . The proposal would involve a 
new building in the Green Belt and a form of development which does 
not feature as one of the exceptions to inappropriate development within 
the closed lists in paragraphs 145 and 146 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  Therefore, the proposal amounts to inappropriate 
development, which is harmful by definition. The  Borough Council, as 
Local Planning Authority, does not consider that it has been adequately 
demonstrated that very special circumstances exist, including 
quantitative and qualitative need for a crematorium at this location, to 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  A decision to refuse planning 
permission would accord with paragraph 143 of the NPPF which states 
that 'inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances' 
and would be contrary to the objectives of Chapter 13 'Protecting Green 
Belt Land' of the National Planning Policy Framework and  the 
objectives of Policy 4 'Nottingham - Derby Green Belt' of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1
[...]
genda had been 
published and was circulated before the meeting.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Nick Grace (applicant’s representative), Ian Jones (objector) and 
Councillor Karrar Khan (ward councillor) addressed the committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.  
 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans; 
 

Proposed floor plans, site block plan and OS plan 623 002 revision I 
updated 21.01.2019 
 
Proposed elevations, street scene, site block plan and OS plan 623 003 
revision B updated 21.01.2019 

 
 [For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 

Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan and Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the 
Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy.] 

 
3. The materials specified in the application shall be used for the external 

walls and roof of the development hereby approved and no additional or 

page 4



alternative materials shall be used. 
 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 

comply with Policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan and Policy 10 (Design 
and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core 
Strategy.] 

 
Notes to Applicant 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property.  If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained.  The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
You are advised to ensure disturbance to neighbours is kept to a minimum 
during construction by restricting working hours to Monday to Friday 7.00am to 
7.00pm, Saturday 8.00am to 5.00pm and by not working on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. If you intend to work outside these hours you are requested to 
contact the Environmental Health Officer on 0115 9148322. 
 
19/0013/FUL – Resubmission of applications 18/02305/FUL for the 
erection of a two storey side extension – 2 Bishops Road, Bingham, 
Nottinghamshire  
 
As ward Councillor for Bingham West, Councillor John Stockwood left the 
committee at this point.  
 
Updates  
 
There were no updates reported.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Christina Pankiw (objector) and Councillor John Stockwood (ward 
councillor) addressed the committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the committee expressed concerns that the proposed extension 
would have an overbearing impact on the house and garden at 19 Hill Drive, to 
the detriment of the amenities of occupants of this property. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE ABOVE APPLICATION WAS REFUSED PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE FOLLOWING REASONS. 
 
1.  The proposed extension would have an overbearing effect on the house 

and garden of 19 Hill Drive resulting in a significant adverse impact on 
the residential amenities of the occupiers of this property. The proposal 
would, therefore, be contrary to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local 

page 5



Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy, Policy GP2 
(Design and Amenity Criteria) of The Rushcliffe Non-Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework specifically paragraphs 127 and 130.  

 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 

 
 
T
[...]
pplication may be referred to 
the Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. 
Help and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking 
at our web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

  
 
Application Address Page      
   
18/01491/FUL R O Royal British Legion Nottingham Road Gotham 

Nottinghamshire 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 
dwellings with associated parking and new access. 

11 - 25 

   
Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  

 
 

   

   
19/00112/FUL 17 Elterwater Drive Gamston Nottinghamshire 27 - 33 
   
 Construction of two storey side extension.  
   
Ward Gamston North   
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions.   

  
 

 

   

18/02841/FUL 4 Yew Tree Close Radcliffe On Trent 
Nottinghamshire 
 
Single storey side extension with raised patio, new 
hipped roof to existing dorma, new infill garage and 
replacement open porch (revised scheme). 
 

35 - 41 

Ward Radcliffe On Trent   
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to
[...]
2 (Design & Amenity 

Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 
 3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing and 

roofing materials to match the elevations of the existing property. 
 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 

with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-
Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
4. The window in the first floor side (north) elevation of the proposed development 

shall be permanently obscure glazed to group level 5 obscurity and fixed shut 
to a height of 1.7 metres above internal floor level and no additional windows 
shall be inserted in this elevation.  Thereafter, the window shall be retained to 
this specification for the lifetime of the development. 

 
[To ensure the development will be satisfactory and in the interests of 
residential amenity and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) 

page 32



 

of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with regard 
to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or control. You 
will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land or 
buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring property, 
including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property.  If any such work 
is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained.  The 
responsibility for meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the 
applicant. 
 
 

 

page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on b ehalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s St
[...]

 
 [For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity 

Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 
2. The materials specified in the application shall be used for the external walls 

and roof of the development hereby approved and no additional or alternative 
materials shall be used. 

 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 

with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-
Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
 

Notes to Applicant 
 
You are advised that your property falls within an area identified to be at risk of 
flooding in the Environment Agency's Flood Risk Maps. It is therefore recommended 
that the design and construction of the extension incorporates advice with regard to 
flood resilience and resistance techniques which is available to view on the 
Environment Agency's website. 

page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material w ith
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crow n Copyrig ht.
Unauthorised reproduction infring es Crow n Copyrig ht and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding s.
Rushcliffe Boroug h Council - 100019419

Application Number:     19/00050/FUL
4 Nursery Road Bingham

4 scale 1:1000

VIC
TO
RI
A R
OA
D

CARR ROAD

DO
UG
LA
S R
OA
D

2

19

12

1324

16

20

21

3

9

14

6

1

2

13

12

2

2

24

1

PRIORY ROAD

DAVIES ROAD

page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

18/02187/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr Jason Hull 

  

Location 4 Nursery Road Bingham Nottinghamshire NG13 8EH  

 

Proposal Two storey rear and side extension, erection of new entrance porch. 

 

Ward Bingham East 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The site comprises a two storey detached dwelling situated on an estate of 

similar properties which appear to date from the 1950’s. 
 
2. No. 2 is a similar type o
[...]
or overbearing impact. A driveway exists between the side windows on number 
2 Nursery Road and the application site to minimise such impact. 

 
20. The design of the various elements of the proposed development is 

sympathetic to the existing dwelling. The majority of the development would be 
faced with white render and though the application form states this would 
match existing, the dwelling is presently faced with brickwork. However, 
bearing in mind that most of the development would not be readily visible from 
the public realm, and render is not uncommon in the area, it is considered that 
its use would be acceptable. Matching concrete tiles are proposed for the roof. 
Drainage matters will be considered under building regulations. 

 
21. It is, therefore, considered that the proposed development satisfies local and 

planning policies. 
 

22. There were no pre-application negotiations and, therefore, no advice was 
offered prior to submission of the application.  However, there were no 
problems during the course of processing the application and, therefore, no 
reason to contact the applicant.  Consequently, a recommendation to grant 
planning permission has been made without any undue delay. 

 

page 47



 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The materials to be used on the exterior of the proposed development shall be 

as shown on the proposed elevation drawings and described in the application 
and no additional or alternative materials shall be used. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 
with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non- 
Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
3. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted plans 

NR-4-002 Rev 2 and NR-4-003 Rev 4. 
 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity 
Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land or 
buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring property, 
including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property.  If any such work 
is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained.  The 
responsibility for meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the 
applicant. 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with regard 
to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or control. You 
will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works are started. 
 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary with 
the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able to give 
advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act and the 
necessary measures to be taken. 

page 48



This map is repro duced fro m Ordnance Survey material with
the permissio n  o f Ordnance Survey o n  behalf o f the Co n tro ller
o f Her Majesty’s Statio n ary Office © Cro w n  Co pyright.
Unautho rised repro ductio n  infringes Cro w n  Co pyright and
may lead to  pro secutio n  o r civil pro ceedings.
Rushcliffe Bo ro ugh Co un cil - 100019419

Application Number:     19/00529/FUL
72 Boxley Drive, West Bridgford

4 scale 1:1000

LAUGHTON AVENUE

GR
EY
TH
OR
N 
DR
IVE

BO
XL
EY
 D
RI
VE

111

11

11
0

88

99

82

62

47

7

78

89

9

3

90

77

10

98

71

70
58

80

15

59

79

16

54

LB

PRIORY ROAD

DAVIES ROAD

page 49



This page is intentio
[...]
(s): 
 

 Swish Architecture drawing "Proposed Floor Plans, Elevations, Site Block 
Plan and OS Plan" (drawing no: 579 003 Rev B) received on 28 February 
2019. 

 
 [For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local 

Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the 
Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
 3. The external materials used in the construction of the development hereby 

permitted shall be of a similar appearance to the materials used on the exterior 
the existing dwelling. 

 
 [To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development and to comply with 

policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and policy GP2 
(Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan] 

  
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with regard 
to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or control. You 
will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land or 
buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring property, 
including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property.  If any such work 
is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained.  The 
responsibility for meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the 
applicant. 
 
 
 
 

page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

 
11 April 2019 

 
Planning Appeals 

 
 
 
 

Report of the Executive Manager – Communities 

 

 
LOCATION 65 Henry Road, West Bridgford NG2 7ND 
 
    
APPLICATION REFERENCE 18/00541/FUL   
    
APPEAL REFERENCE APP/P3040/W/18/3209895   
    
PROPOSAL The development proposed is 

the extension and alterations 
to an existing apartment 
building to crea
[...]
dow above the conservatory. 
 
The Inspector considered that ‘the proposed development would cause unacceptable 
harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of neighbouring properties and, as such, it 
would conflict with Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy which 
requires developments to be assessed in terms of their impact on the amenity of nearby 
residents. There would be a conflict with Policy GP(2) of the Rushcliffe Non Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan concerning development not having a significant effect on the 
amenity of adjoining properties. Although not part of the statutory development plan, it is 
a material consideration.’ 
 
The Inspector concluded that ‘…although there would be no conflict with Green Belt 
policy and the significance of the designated heritage assets would be preserved, and 
there would be an improved standard of accommodation when compared to the approved 
scheme,  these matters are demonstrably and significantly outweighed by the 
unacceptable harm which would be caused to the living conditions of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring properties and the conflict with the development plan. Accordingly, it is 
concluded that this appeal should be dismissed.’ 

 

page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2019
	4 Planning Applications
	1. british legion (002)
	1. 18.01491.FUL - British Legion Gotham
	2. elterwater agenda
	2. 19-00112-FUL - 17 Elterwater Drive Gamston
	3. yew tree agenda
	3. 18.02841.FUL - 4 Yew Tree Close
	4. nursery agenda
	4. 19.00050.FUL - 4 Nursery Road Bingham
	5. boxley agenda
	5. 19.00529.FUL - 72 Boxley Drive West Bridgford

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2019 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 

N Clarke, M Edwards, R Jones, Mrs M Males, S Mallender, Mrs J Smith, 
J Thurman and Mrs M Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor, Monitoring Officer 
 M Dunne Principal Area Planning Officer 
 N Cox Principal Planning Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

 
39 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Edwards declared an interest in the last application 19/00529/FUL 

and advised that he would withdraw from the meeting during this item. 
 

40 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2019 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 March 2019 were declared a 
true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 
18/01491/FUL – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 
dwelling with associated parking and new access – RO Royal British 
Legion, Nottingham Road, Gotham, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
A representation from Gotham Parish Council (Objector) providing additional 
information was received after the agenda had been published and was 



circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Claire Adie (applicant’s representative) and Councillor Andrew 
Brown (neighbouring ward councillor) addressed the committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the committee thought that the plot sizes were too small, the 
outside amenity spaces were small and that three of the plots did not have 
garages, with the likelihood of parking overflow onto the road. In addition 
members thought the dwellings should be designed for first time buyers or the 
older generation wishing to downsize. 
 
DECISION  
 
THE ABOVE PLANNING APPLICATION WAS REFUSED PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON. 
 
1. The proposal would result in an over intensive form of development leading 

to limited private garden areas intended to serve the proposed dwellings, 
failing to create an attractive, inclusive and healthy environment, which 
would be detrimental to the amenities of future occupiers of the dwellings. 
The development is therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policy 10: Design 
and Local Identity (2) as well as the adopted Residential Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (C.2).  
 

2. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development 
would be of a mix and typology which would solely meet the local housing 
need of Gotham and therefore is contrary to Policy 3: Spatial Strategy 
(2)(b)(VII) of the adopted Core Strategy 2014. 

 
19/00112/FUL – Construction of two storey side extension – 17 Elterwater 
Drive, Gamston, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plan(s): A102, and A103 REV 1. 
 



[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing 

and roofing materials to match the elevations of the existing property. 
 

[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
4. The window in the first floor side (north) elevation of the proposed 

development shall be permanently obscure glazed to group level 5 
obscurity and fixed shut to a height of 1.7 metres above internal floor level 
and no additional windows shall be inserted in this elevation. Thereafter, the 
window shall be retained to this specification for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
[To ensure the development will be satisfactory and in the interests of 
residential amenity and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & Amenity 
Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 

Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 

 
18/02841/FUL – Single-storey side extension with raised patio, new 
hipped roof to existing dormer, new infill garage, and replacement open 
porch (revised scheme) – 4 Yew Tree Close, Radcliffe On Trent, 
Nottinghamshire. 

 
As ward councillor, Councillor Neil Clarke left the committee at this point. 

 
Updates 

 
There were not updates reported. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Public speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Leigh Birch (applicant) and Raymond Carpenter (Objector) 
addressed the committee. 

 
 
 



DECISION 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plan(s): FB17 1107 PL02-A and FB17 1107 PL03-C 
received on 17 December 2018. 
 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 
 

2. The materials specified in the application shall be used for the external 
walls and roof of the development hereby approved and no additional or 
alternative materials shall be used. 
 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 
 

Notes to Applicant 
 
You are advised that your property falls within an area identified to be at risk of 
flooding in the Environment Agency's Flood Risk Maps. It is therefore 
recommended that the design and construction of the extension incorporates 
advice with regard to flood resilience and resistance techniques which is 
available to view on the Environment Agency's website. 
 
Councillor Neil Clarke re-joined the meeting. 
 
19/00050/FUL – Two storey rear extension, erection of new entrance 
porch – 4 Nursery Road, Bingham, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The materials to be used on the exterior of the proposed development shall 

be as shown on the proposed elevation drawings and described in the 
application and no additional or alternative materials shall be used. 

 



[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
3. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

plans NR-4-002 Rev 2 and NR-4-003 Rev 4. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
The provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996 may apply in relation to the boundary 
with the neighbouring property. A Solicitor or Chartered Surveyor may be able 
to give advice as to whether the proposed work falls within the scope of this Act 
and the necessary measures to be taken. 
 
19/00529/FUL – First floor extension and new roof – 72 Boxley Drive, West 
Bridgford, Nottinghamshire. 
 
The ward councillor, Councillor Martin Edwards declared a non-pecuniary 
interest and left the meeting at this point. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS SET 
OUT IN THE REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved plan(s): 



 

 Swish Architecture drawing "Proposed Floor Plans, Elevations, Site 
Block Plan and OS Plan" (drawing no: 579 003 Rev B) received on 28 
February 2019. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and policy GP2 (Design & Amenity 
Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
3. The external materials used in the construction of the development hereby 

permitted shall be of a similar appearance to the materials used on the 
exterior the existing dwelling. 
[To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development and to comply 
with policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and policy 
GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan] 

 
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
Councillor Martin Edwards re-joined the meeting. 
 

42 Planning Appeals 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities was submitted and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


